| (Rev. 6-93) | 25 - 2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office | |
|---|---|--|
| 1 123/121 (123) 123/1 123/1 123/1 123/1 | | |
| Tab settings 102558898 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradellians. Trease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): GENZYME CORPORATION Individual(s) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): TELEFLEX-CT DEVICES INCORPORATED 630 West Germantown Pike, Suite 450 Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation - Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designator is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) | |
| | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \(\subseteq \) Yes \(\subseteq \) No | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) 24/2003 GTOH11 00000005 040475 2646443 FC:8521 40.00 DA FC:8522 475.00 DA | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,646,443 1,951,213 1,326,798 600,075 2,625,855 2,703,285 2,525,993 2,576,614 1,681,602 833,013 2,229,431 1,530,731 2,443,221 2,250,429 2,353,527 2,606,049 2,452,454 758,496 1,430,127 1,355,176 | |
| Additional numbers attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN DECHERT LLP | Total number of applications and registrations involved: 20 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$515.00 Enclosed | |
| 4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER | Authorized to be charged to deposit account (Including any underpayment) | |
| 1717 ARCH STREET | | |
| PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19103-2793 | 8. Deposit account number: 04-0475 | |
| TEL. NO. (215) 994-2183 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. Matthew T. Smith Matthew T. Smith | | |
| Name of Person Signing Signing | ature Date | |
| Total number of pages including cover | sheet, attachments, and document: [4] | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is made and effective as of the 30th day of June, 2003 by GENZYME CORPORATION ("Assignor"), a Massachusetts corporation with offices at One Kendall Square, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 and TELEFLEX-CT DEVICES INCORPORATED ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with offices at 630 West Germantown Pike, Suite 450, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462.

WHEREAS, Assignor is in the business of designing, developing, manufacturing, selling and distributing (a) surgical instruments and devices used in minimally invasive cardiovascular surgery, including minimally invasive vein and artery harvesting, (b) suture products for use in cardiovascular applications and aortic punches and (c) fluid management systems (the "Business") and has adopted, used and is using the trademarks shown in Schedule A hereto in its business; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has on this date acquired from Assignor certain assets and property used in the Business and is desirous of acquiring (a) the trademarks and service marks shown in Schedule A hereto and all other marks, trade names and trade dress primarily used in Assignor's conduct of the Business (collectively, the "Trademarks"), (b) the registrations and applications for registration of the Trademarks shown in Schedule A, and (c) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (a) the Trademarks, together with the registrations and applications for registration of the Trademarks shown in Schedule A, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments due after the effective date of this Agreement and (c) all rights of action arising from the Trademarks, all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the Trademarks and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, and (d) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

GENZYME CORPORATION

Richard D. Allison Name:

Managing Intellectual Property Title:

Counsel with Attached Signature

Authority

906571.3.01

TRADEMARK REEL: 002830 FRAME: 0495

SCHEDULE A GENZYME CORPORATION U.S. Trademarks - Registered

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|----------------------------|------------------|--------------------|
| 3 IN 1 CLEAR SITE | 2,646,443 | November 5, 2002 |
| BONDEK | 1,951,213 | January 23, 1996 |
| DEKLENE | 1,326,798 | March 26, 1985 |
| DEKNATEL (Stylized) | 600,075 | December 28, 1954 |
| HIND SITE | 2,625,855 | September 24, 2002 |
| IMMOBILIZER | 2,703,285 | April 1, 2003 |
| LIMIVATOR | 2,525,993 | January 1, 2002 |
| NEXTSTICH | 2,576,614 | June 4, 2002 |
| ORTH-EVAC | 1,681,602 | March 31, 1992 |
| PLEUR-EVAC | 833,013 | August 1, 1967 |
| PLEUR-EVAC SAHARA & design | 2,229,431 | March 2, 1999 |
| POLYDEK | 1,530,731 | March 21, 1989 |
| POLYGLYD | 2,443,221 | April 10, 2001 |
| SAPHLITE | 2,250,429 | June 1, 1999 |
| SAPHLITE | 2,353,527 | May 30, 2000 |
| SAPH-LOOP | 2,606,049 | August 6, 2002 |
| STERNOTOMY COMPAK | 2,452,454 | May 22, 2001 |
| TEVDEK | 758,496 | October 15, 1963 |
| THORA-KLEX | 1,430,127 | February 24, 1987 |
| THORA-KLEX | 1,355,176 | August 20, 1985 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002830 FRAME: 0496



GENZYME CORPORATION ONE KENDALL SQUARE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-1562, U.S.A. 617-252-7500 FAX 617-252-7600

SIGNATURE AUTHORITY

I, Thomas J. DesRosier, Senior Vice President and General Counsel of Genzyme Corporation hereby appoint Madge R. Kanter, Richard Allison, Elizabeth Lassen and Bart G. Newland, all Managing Intellectual Property Counsel of Genzyme Corporation, with full power and authority to transact any and all business before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any foreign counterpart patent office, with the powers of a Corporate Officer of Genzyme Corporation.

Date: September 24, 2001

RECORDED: 09/22/2003

Thomas J. DesRosier, Esquire

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

GENZYME CORPORATION

TRADEMARK REEL: 002830 FRAME: 0497